ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th, Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department Of Flnance Phone: (501)682-1105
o . Fax: (501) 682-2221

al]d AdmlﬂlStratlon www.arkansas.gov/dfa

Laroussi Hadki, Permittee
Permit No.: 05164

d/b/a: T-Ricks #2

105 Highway 367 South
Tuckerman, AR 72473

Notice of Hearing

You are hereby notified that a hearing has been scheduled against
Permit No: 05164, Retail Beer off Premises held by you, on the following

charge:

That on or about November 16, 2020, drug paraphernalia was found to be
possessed and for sale on the permitted premises, in violation of Section 1.79(24)
of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

Said hearing will be held in the Fifth Floor Conference Room of the
1515 Building at 1515 West 7" Street, Little Rock, Arkansas, on Friday,
February 19, 2021, at 2:00 p.m. and will be for the purpose of determining
whether said permit(s) should be continued, suspended, fined, or revoked.

Please note: As a result of COVID-19, it will be necessary for you to
appear for the hearing through video conference. The information
for you to join the video conference is listed below:

ABC Hearing - Permit 05164
Fri, Feb 19, 2021, 2:00 p.m.

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/617370789

You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679
United States: +1 (571) 317-3116

Access Code: 617-370-789



New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting
starts: https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/617370789

You are further notified that if you have a defense to the charge(s) you
should join said hearing online and you may be represented by legal counsel
if you so desire.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

/A

MICHAEL C. LEWIS, HEARING ATTORNEY

MCL/Ibn

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I have this day of ’ , served this Notice of Hearing
on:

Please Print Name

A.B.C. Enforcement Agent



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th, Ste. 503
s Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
* e . Fax: (501) 682-2221

and Admlnlstl‘atlon www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 05161

On Premises Wine, Native Beer
Charles McDonald, PERMITTEE

DBA: Bentonville Taproom

109 South Main Street

Bentonville, Benton County, Arkansas

OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

A violation report has been filed by the A.B.C. Enforcement Division
against On Premises Wine, Native Beer Permit No. 05161, held by you to do
business as Bentonville Taproom, located at 109 South Main Street,
Bentonville, Arkansas. You are hereby notified that you are being charged
with the following offenses:

1. That on or about December 18, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a
Class A violation for failure to comply with Arkansas Health Department
Covid-19 Directives.

2. That on or about December 18, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and
sanitary standards, a Class C violation for failure to comply with Arkansas
Health Department Covid-19 Directives.

Pursuant to A.C.A. § 3-1-101 et seq., the range of penalties for the
charges as alleged include fines of $100.00 to $200.00 for each Class C
violation, $200.00 to $500.00 for each Class B violation and $500.00 to
$1,000.00 for each Class A violation, and/or the suspension, cancellation, or
revocation of the permit issued to you. At the present time, the Agency is
offering a FINE in the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and
PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, as the administrative sanction
to be imposed.

You are hereby advised that you have a right to a hearing before the
Director on the charges alleged, but you may waive a hearing in the matter
and accept the sanctions offered. If a hearing is held, the Director may



dismiss the charges, or reduce, increase, or adopt the offer made by the
Agency. Acceptance of the recommended penalty is subject to the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Board'’s approval of the proposed Offer.

A form is attached to this letter for your response which must be
received in this office on or before February 12, 2021. If you would like to
request a hearing, you must check the appropriate line on the attached form
to request a hearing and return it to this office by the aforementioned date.
If you prefer to waive a hearing and accept the sanctions listed above, you
may do so by checking the appropriate box on the attached form and return
it to this office on or before the aforementioned date. Failure to respond
on the attached form by this deadline may result in the Director
adopting the agency offer, or increasing your penalty, possibly up to
the maximum authorized by law for each violation.

In the event that you request a hearing in this matter by the deadline,
you will be notified of the date and time set for the hearing. Should you
choose to waive a hearing, an Order will be entered on February 17, 2021,
upon approval by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board which will be served
within five working days of that date.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

1/ 4

MICHAEL C. LEWIS, HEARING ATTORNEY

MCL/Ibn

Certificate of Service

I have this day of 7 , served this Offer of Settlement on

Please print Name

A.B.C. Enforcement Agent



DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division
1515 West 7t

Little Rock, Arkansas 72202

Re: Offer of Settlement

Dear Mrs. Chandler:

I have received the notification of charge lodged against the permit held by me as
contained in the Offer of Settlement. In response to the Offer, I am electing the

following option (check one)

I waive my right to a hearing and accept the penalty offered.

Note: I understand that my acceptance is subject to the A.B.C. Board’s approval of
the Director’s Offer. I understand that upon the A.B.C. Board’s approval an order
will be entered in this matter on February 17, 2021 and the fine imposed will be
payable by check, cashier’s check or money order on or before February 12,

2021.

I request a hearing to contest or review the charge in this matter and
also request that law enforcement officer(s) or A.B.C. Enforcement
agent(s) involved be present at the hearing. Note: notice of the date
and time of hearing will be provided to me after the request for a
hearing has been received by your agency.

Signature:

Name: (print)

Business:

Address:

Home Phone:

Business Phone:

Cellular Phones:

Permit No.: 05161
On Premises Wine, Native Beer



Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL™

|l [l
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Charles McDonald
Bentonville Taproom
711 SRIVIERA DR

ROGERS AR 72758-3952
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROI

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th, Ste. 50.
: Little Rock, Arkansas 7220

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-110;
. . . Fax: (501 ) 682-222

and Admlnlstratlon www.arkansas.gov/df;

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 05050

Retail Beer Off Premises

Jimmy Adams, PERMITTEE

DBA: Jordan’s Kwik Stop #42

2335 North Washington

Forrest City, St. Francis County, Arkansas

OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

A violation report has been filed by the A.B.C. Enforcement Division
against Retail Beer Off Premises Permit No. 05050, held by you to do
business as Jordan’s Kwik Stop #42, located at 2335 North Washington,
Forrest City, Arkansas. You are hereby notified that you are being charged
with the following offenses:

1. That on or about December 8, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a
Class A violation.

2. That on or about December 8, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and
sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

Pursuant to A.C.A. § 3-1-101 et seq., the range of penalties for the
charges as alleged include fines of $100.00 to $200.00 for each Class C
violation, $200.00 to $500.00 for each Class B violation and $500.00 to
$1,000.00 for each Class A violation, and/or the suspension, cancellation, or
revocation of the permit issued to you. At the present time, the Agency is
offering a FINE in the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and
PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, as the administrative sanction
to be imposed.

You are hereby advised that you have a right to a hearing before the
Director on the charges alleged, but you may waive a hearing in the matter
and accept the sanctions offered. If a hearing is held, the Director may
dismiss the charges, or reduce, increase, or adopt the offer made by the
Agency. Acceptance of the recommended penalty is subject to the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Board’s approval of the proposed Offer.



A form is attached to this letter for your response which must be
received in this office on or before February 12, 2021. If you would like to
request a hearing, you must check the appropriate line on the attached form
to request a hearing and return it to this office by the aforementioned date.
If you prefer to waive a hearing and accept the sanctions listed above, you
may do so by checking the appropriate box on the attached form and return
it to this office on or before the aforementioned date. Failure to respond
on the attached form by this deadline may result in the Director
adopting the agency offer, or increasing your penalty, possibly up to
the maximum authorized by law for each violation.

In the event that you request a hearing in this matter by the deadline,
you will be notified of the date and time set for the hearing. Should you
choose to waive a hearing, an Order will be entered on February 17, 2021,
upon approval by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board which will be served
within five working days of that date.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

dllyr [ 2-.. .

HOLDEN L. RAINES, HEARING ATTORNEY

HLR/Ibn

Certificate of Service

I have this day of i , served this Offer of Settlement on

Please print Name

A.B.C. Enforcement Agent



DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division
1515 West 7t

Little Rock, Arkansas 72202

Re: Offer of Settlement
Dear Mrs. Chandler:

I have received the notification of charge lodged against the permit held by me as
contained in the Offer of Settlement. In response to the Offer, I am electing the
following option (check one)

I waive my right to a hearing and accept the penalty offered.

Note: I understand that my acceptance is subject to the A.B.C. Board'’s approval of
the Director’s Offer. I understand that upon the A.B.C. Board’s approval an order
will be entered in this matter on February 17, 2021 and the fine imposed will be
payable by check, cashier’s check or money order on or before February 12,
2021.

I request a hearing to contest or review the charge in this matter and
also request that law enforcement officer(s) or A.B.C. Enforcement
agent(s) involved be present at the hearing. Note: notice of the date
and time of hearing will be provided to me after the request for a
hearing has been received by your agency.

Signature:

Name: (print)

Business:

Address:

Home Phone:

Business Phone:

Cellular Phones:

Permit No.: 05050
Retail Beer Off Premises



Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL™
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Jimmy Adams
Jordan's Kwik Stop #42
P.O. Box 47

Harrisburg AR 72432-0001

httn://ve-nh-01/sendsuite%20live/nroiects/imace asnx ?nd=1 1/19/7071



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance " Phone: (501)682.1105
. w . Fax: (501) 682-2221

and Administration www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 03687

Restaurant Beer & Wine - On Premise
Cathy L. Carver, PERMITTEE

DBA: Splash Wine Bar

132 Forest Lakes Blvd.

Hot Springs, Garland County, Arkansas

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a charge filed
against Permit No. 03687, Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum, held by Cathy L.
Carver, Permittee, to do business as Splash Wine Bar, located at 132 Forest Lakes
Blvd., Hot Springs, Garland County, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about September 19, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about September 19, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

3. That on or about October 23, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A
violation.

4. That on or about October 23, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has failed to respond to an Offer of Settlement by the response
due date of January 15, 2021 and has thereby waived a hearing in the matter.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence contained
within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact, occur. Itis further
concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in the amount of one thousand



five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) and placed on PROBATION for a period of one
hundred twenty days (120) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 03687, Restaurant Beer & Wine - On Premises,
shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of one thousand five
hundred dollars ($1,500.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981.
Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’'s Check or Money Order at the
offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on March 9,
2021. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be
SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED
that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of one hundred
twenty (120) days, said period of PROBATION to begin on March 9, 2021, and
continue uninterrupted through July 7, 2021. During such period of PROBATION
and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a
manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the
State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the
full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this
ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 20* day of January, 2021.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

Qmam%nc@o&

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th, Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1103
« » . Fax: (501) 682-2221

al]d Admlnlstl‘atl(}ll www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 03573

Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum
Nadeem Siddique, PERMITTEE

DBA: Nick’s Bar Louie LR

11525 Cantrell Road, Suite 924
Little Rock, Pulaski County, Arkansas

OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

A violation report has been filed by the A.B.C. Enforcement Division
against Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum Permit No. 03573, held by you to
do business as Nick’s Bar Louie LR, located at 11525 Cantrell Road, Suite
924, Little Rock, Arkansas. You are hereby notified that you are being
charged with the following offenses:

1. That on or about December 31, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a
Class A violation for failure to comply with the Arkansas Health
Department Covid-19 Directives.

2. That on or about December 31, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and
sanitary standards, a Class C violation for failure to comply with the
Arkansas Health Department Covid-19 Directives.

Pursuant to A.C.A. § 3-1-101 et seq., the range of penalties for the
charges as alleged include fines of $100.00 to $200.00 for each Class C
violation, $200.00 to $500.00 for each Class B violation and $500.00 to
$1,000.00 for each Class A violation, and/or the suspension, cancellation, or
revocation of the permit issued to you. At the present time, the Agency is
offering a FINE in the amount of five hundred dollars ($600.00) and
PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, as the administrative sanction
to be imposed.

You are hereby advised that you have a right to a hearing before the
Director on the charges alleged, but you may waive a hearing in the matter
and accept the sanctions offered. If a hearing is held, the Director may
dismiss the charges, or reduce, increase, or adopt the offer made by the



Agency. Acceptance of the recommended penalty is subject to the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Board’s approval of the proposed Offer.

A form is attached to this letter for your response which must be
received in this office on or before February 12, 2021. If you would like to
request a hearing, you must check the appropriate line on the attached form
to request a hearing and return it to this office by the aforementioned date.
If you prefer to waive a hearing and accept the sanctions listed above, you
may do so by checking the appropriate box on the attached form and return
it to this office on or before the aforementioned date. Failure to respond
on the attached form by this deadline may result in the Director
adopting the agency offer, or increasing your penalty, possibly up to
the maximum authorized by law for each violation.

In the event that you request a hearing in this matter by the deadline,
you will be notified of the date and time set for the hearing. Should you
choose to waive a hearing, an Order will be entered on February 17, 2021,
upon approval by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board which will be served
within five working days of that date.

ALCOHOLIC BE GE CONTROL DIVISION

HOLDEN L. RAINES, HEARING ATTORNEY

HLR/Ibn

Certificate of Service

I have this day of ; , served this Offer of Settlement on

Please print Name

A.B.C. Enforcement Agent



DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division
1515 West 7t

Little Rock, Arkansas 72202

Re: Offer of Settlement
Dear Mrs. Chandler:

I have received the notification of charge lodged against the permit held by me as
contained in the Offer of Settlement. In response to the Offer, I am electing the
following option (check one)

I waive my right to a hearing and accept the penalty offered.

Note: I understand that my acceptance is subject to the A.B.C. Board'’s approval of
the Director’s Offer. I understand that upon the A.B.C. Board’s approval an order
will be entered in this matter on February 17, 2021 and the fine imposed will be
payable by check, cashier’s check or money order on or before February 12,
2021.

I request a hearing to contest or review the charge in this matter and
also request that law enforcement officer(s) or A.B.C. Enforcement
agent(s) involved be present at the hearing. Note: notice of the date
and time of hearing will be provided to me after the request for a
hearing has been received by your agency.

Signature:

Name: (print)

Business:

Address:

Home Phone:

Business Phone:

Cellular Phones:

Permit No.: 03573
Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum



Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL™

9214 8901 7307 0611 3843 83

Nadeem Siddique
Nick's Bar Louie LR
16 Menden Lane

Little Rock AR 72223-9287

httn://ve-nh-01/sendsuite%20live/nroiects/imace.asnx?nd=1 1/19/2021



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1103
« . . Fax: (501) 682-2221

alld AdmlnlStratlon www.arkansas.gov/dfa

Amina Ali, PERMITTEE
DBA: Neighbor Food Mart
3200 Baseline Road

Little Rock, AR 72227

WARNING NOTICE

This is to notify you that ABC Enforcement Division received a complaint
from the public alleging facts that may constitute a possible violation by ABC
Permit No.: 03110, Retail Beer Off Premises held by you.

While no hearing is or will be scheduled on this complaint, you are cautioned
that the facts alleged in the complaint, if found to be substantiated at a
hearing, could constitute a violation of ABC rule 1.79(32) Failure to be a Good
Neighbor, a Class A violation, for failure to comply with Arkansas Health
Department Covid-19 Directives and ABC Rules 1.79(7) , Failure to Maintain
Health, Safety and Sanitary Standards, a Class C violation for failure to comply
with Arkansas Health Department Covid-19 Directives and grounds for ABC
Division to impose penalties against your permit including a monetary fine,
probation and/or suspension of your permit.

You are further cautioned to operate and conduct your permitted business in
compliance with all applicable statutes and ABC Rules.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

(e 5 oonia oneiir,

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/Ibn



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th, Ste. 503
. Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
i ; Fax: (501) 682-2221

and Admlnlstl‘atlon www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02780

Retail Beer On Premises

Danny Story, PERMITTEE

DBA: Rice Bowling Center

604 West 2219 Street

Stuttgart, Arkansas County, Arkansas

OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

A violation report has been filed by the A.B.C. Enforcement Division
against Retail Beer On Premises Permit No. 02780, held by you to do
business as Rice Bowling Center, located at 604 West 22M Street, Stuttgart,
Arkansas. You are hereby notified that you are being charged with the
following offenses:

1. That on or about December 18, 2020, your operator failed to cooperate or
take reasonable action to assist any such law enforcement officers who
are on the permitted premises in the performance of their duties in
violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403 and Section 1.79(10) of the A.B.C. Rules, a
Class A violation.

2. That on or about December 18, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a
Class A violation.

3. That on or about December 18, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and

sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

Pursuant to A.C.A. § 3-1-101 et seq., the range of penalties for the
charges as alleged include fines of $100.00 to $200.00 for each Class C
violation, $200.00 to $500.00 for each Class B violation and $500.00 to
$1,000.00 for each Class A violation, and/or the suspension, cancellation, or
revocation of the permit issued to you. At the present time, the Agency is
offering a FINE in the amount of one thousand one hundred dollars
($1,100.00) and PROBATION for a period of ninety (90) days, as the
administrative sanction to be imposed.



You are hereby advised that you have a right to a hearing before the
Director on the charges alleged, but you may waive a hearing in the matter
and accept the sanctions offered. If a hearing is held, the Director may
dismiss the charges, or reduce, increase, or adopt the offer made by the
Agency. Acceptance of the recommended penalty is subject to the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Board’s approval of the proposed Offer.

A form is attached to this letter for your response which must be
received in this office on or before February 12, 2021. If you would like to
request a hearing, you must check the appropriate line on the attached form
to request a hearing and return it to this office by the aforementioned date.
If you prefer to waive a hearing and accept the sanctions listed above, you
may do so by checking the appropriate box on the attached form and return
it to this office on or before the aforementioned date. Failure to respond
on the attached form by this deadline may result in the Director
adopting the agency offer, or increasing your penalty, possibly up to
the maximum authorized by law for each violation.

In the event that you request a hearing in this matter by the deadline,
you will be notified of the date and time set for the hearing. Should you
choose to waive a hearing, an Order will be entered on February 17, 2021,
upon approval by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board which will be served
within five working days of that date.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

MICHAEL C. LEWIS, HEARING ATTORNEY

MCL/Ibn

Certificate of Service

I have this day of p , served this Offer of Settlement on

Please print Name

A.B.C. Enforcement Agent



DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division
1515 West 7th

Little Rock, Arkansas 72202

Re: Offer of Settlement
Dear Mrs. Chandler:

I have received the notification of charge lodged against the permit held by me as
contained in the Offer of Settlement. In response to the Offer, I am electing the
following option (check one)

I waive my right to a hearing and accept the penalty offered.

Note: I understand that my acceptance is subject to the A.B.C. Board'’s approval of
the Director’s Offer. I understand that upon the A.B.C. Board’s approval an order
will be entered in this matter on February 17, 2021 and the fine imposed will be
payable by check, cashier’s check or money order on or before February 12,
2021.

I request a hearing to contest or review the charge in this matter and
also request that law enforcement officer(s) or A.B.C. Enforcement
agent(s) involved be present at the hearing. Note: notice of the date
and time of hearing will be provided to me after the request for a
hearing has been received by your agency.

Signature:

Name: (print)

Business:

Address:

Home Phone:

Business Phone:

Cellular Phones:

Permit No.: 02780
Retail Beer On Premises



Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL™
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Danny Story
Rice Bowling Center
604 West 22nd Street

Stuttgart AR 72160-6528




ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th, Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
« » . Fax: (501) 682-222]

and Admlnlstratl()ll www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02758

Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum

Joseph Kollar, PERMITTEE

DBA: Red Lobster #0319

3707 McCain Boulevard

North Little Rock, Pulaski County, Arkansas

OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

A violation report has been filed by the A.B.C. Enforcement Division
against Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum Permit No. 02758, held by you to
do business as Red Lobster #0319, located at 3707 McCain Boulevard, North
Little Rock, Arkansas. You are hereby notified that you are being charged
with the following offenses:

1. That on or about December 19, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a
Class A violation.

2. That on or about December 19, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and
sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

Pursuant to A.C.A. § 3-1-101 et seq., the range of penalties for the
charges as alleged include fines of $100.00 to $200.00 for each Class C
violation, $200.00 to $500.00 for each Class B violation and $500.00 to
$1,000.00 for each Class A violation, and/or the suspension, cancellation, or
revocation of the permit issued to you. At the present time, the Agency is
offering a FINE in the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and
PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, as the administrative sanction
to be imposed.

You are hereby advised that you have a right to a hearing before the
Director on the charges alleged, but you may waive a hearing in the matter
and accept the sanctions offered. If a hearing is held, the Director may
dismiss the charges, or reduce, increase, or adopt the offer made by the
Agency. Acceptance of the recommended penalty is subject to the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Board’s approval of the proposed Offer.



A form is attached to this letter for your response which must be
received in this office on or before February 12, 2021. If you would like to
request a hearing, you must check the appropriate line on the attached form
to request a hearing and return it to this office by the aforementioned date.
If you prefer to waive a hearing and accept the sanctions listed above, you
may do so by checking the appropriate box on the attached form and return
it to this office on or before the aforementioned date. Failure to respond
on the attached form by this deadline may result in the Director
adopting the agency offer, or increasing your penalty, possibly up to
the maximum authorized by law for each violation.

In the event that you request a hearing in this matter by the deadline,
you will be notified of the date and time set for the hearing. Should you
choose to waive a hearing, an Order will be entered on February 17, 2021,
upon approval by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board which will be served
within five working days of that date.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

i

HOLDEN L. RAINES, HEARING ATTORNEY

HLR/Ibn

Certificate of Service

I have this day of y , served this Offer of Settlement on

Please print Name

A.B.C. Enforcement Agent



DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division
1515 West 7t

Little Rock, Arkansas 72202

Re: Offer of Settlement
Dear Mrs. Chandler:

I have received the notification of charge lodged against the permit held by me as
contained in the Offer of Settlement. In response to the Offer, I am electing the
following option (check one)

I waive my right to a hearing and accept the penalty offered.

Note: I understand that my acceptance is subject to the A.B.C. Board’s approval of
the Director’s Offer. I understand that upon the A.B.C. Board's approval an order
will be entered in this matter on February 17, 2021 and the fine imposed will be
payable by check, cashier’s check or money order on or before February 12,
2021.

I request a hearing to contest or review the charge in this matter and

- also request that law enforcement officer(s) or A.B.C. Enforcement
agent(s) involved be present at the hearing. Note: notice of the date
and time of hearing will be provided to me after the request for a
hearing has been received by your agency.

Signature:

Name: (print)

Business:

Address:

Home Phone:

Business Phone:

Cellular Phones:

Permit No.: 02758
Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum



Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL™
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Joseph Kollar
Red Lobster #0319
P.O. Box 6508

Orlando FL 32802-6501

S



DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
Alcoholic Beverage Control Divisiorn
1515 West 7t" '
Little Rock, Arkansas 72202

Re: Offer of Settlement

Dear Mrs. Chandier:

I have received the notification of charge lodged against the permit held by me as
contained in the Offer of Settlement. In response to the Offer, I am electing the
following option (check one)

I waive my right to @ hearing and accept the penalty offered.

Note: I understand that my acceptance is subject to the A.B.C. Board’s approval of
the Director’s Offer. I understand that upon the A.B.C. Board's approval an order
will be entered in this matter on January 20, 2021 and the fine imposed will be
payable by check, cashier’s check or money order on or before January 15, 2021.

/ I request a hearing to contest or review the charge in this matter and
also request that law enforcernent officer(s) or A.B.C. Enforcement
agent(s) involved be present at the hearing. Note: notice of the date
and time of hearing will be provided to me after the request for a
hearing has been received by yoyragency.

Signature: /é,/%i;,—/

=

Name: (print)__ AA f@/é 0l

Business: /% (¢ C?Lt-f.??L/ﬁEvzﬁc/c’/ [ e
Address: 993 AJ&//&/ ﬂ/, 0 @/@b/; fMﬁ/“/éﬁl@”
Home Phone: ﬁffﬁ A AL 77':/j

Business Phone: ¥/ 2~ ) 46;‘33)514

Cellular Phones: ffﬂ*l[& 579/?
Ro- Jax 1S5
Permit No.: 02719

Retail Liquor, Retail Beer Off Premises




ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th, Ste. 503
> Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1 105
o . Fax: (501) 682-2221

and Admlnlst}ra t1on www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02719

Retail Liquor, Retail Beer Off Premises
Alvin Ryan, PERMITTEE

DBA: R & R Countryside Package
8343 Highway 90

Delaplaine, Greene County

OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

A violation report has been filed by the A.B.C. Enforcement Division
against Retail Liquor, Retail Beer Off Premises Permit No. 02719, held by
you to do business as R & R Countryside Package Store, located at 8343
Highway 90, Delaplaine, Arkansas. You are hereby notified that you are
being charged with the following offanses:

1. That on or about December 1, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good
Neighbor, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about Decembe- 1, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health,
Safety and Sanitary Standards, a Class C violation.

Pursuant to A.C.A. § 3-1-101 et seq., the range of penalties for the charges
as alleged include fines of $100.00 to $200.00 for each Class C violation,
$200.00 to $500.00 for each Class B violation and $500.00 to $1,000.00 for
each Class A violation, and/or the suspznsion, cancellation, or revocation of
the permit issued to you. At the present time, the Agency is offering a FINE
in the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and PROBATION for a
period of sixty (60) days, as the admin strative sanction to be imposed.

You are hereby advised that you have a right to a hearing before the
Director on the charges alleged, but you may waive a hearing in the matter
and accept the sanctions offered. If @ hearing is held, the Director may
dismiss the charges, or reduce, incraase, or adopt the offer made by the
Agency. Acceptance of the recommendad penalty is subject to the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Board’s approval of the proposed Offer.



A form is attached to this letter for your response which must be
received in this office on or before January 15, 2021. If you would like to
request a hearing, you must check the appropriate line on the attached form
to request a hearing and return it to this office by the aforementioned date.
If you prefer to waive a hearing and accept the sanctions listed above, you
may do so by checking the appropriate box on the attached form and return
it to this office on or before the aforementioned date. Failure to respond
on the attached form by this deadline may result in the Director
adopting the agency offer, or increasing your penalty, possibly up to
the maximum authorized by law forr each violation.

In the event that you request a hearing in this matter by the deadline,
you will be notified of the date and time set for the hearing. Should you
choose to waive a hearing, an Order will be entered on January 20, 2021,
upon approval by the Alcoholic Beverace Control Board which will be served
within five working days of that date.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

ML/ A

MICHAEL LEWIS, HEARING ATTORNEY

ML/wfb

Certificate of Service

I have this day of ; , served this Offer of Settlement on

Please print Name

ABC Enforcement Agent



12/21/2020 Print Your Documents
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Mr. Alvin Ryan
R & R Countryside Package
Post Office Box 155

Delaplaine AR 72425
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